	Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.
1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H1/15/97 H1/22/97 H1/27/97
2	81st General AssemblyA BillACT 229 OF 1997
3	Regular Session, 1997HOUSE BILL1134
4	By: Representatives Wilkinson, Dawson, Faris, Milum, Thicksten, Madison, Broadway, and Wallis
5	By: Senator Roebuck
б	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND ADULT
9	EDUCATION PROGRAMS SHALL DISTRIBUTE SELECTIVE SERVICE
10	REGISTRATION FORMS TO THOSE STUDENTS REQUIRED TO REGISTER
11	WITH THE SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM; AND FOR OTHER
12	PURPOSES."
13	
14	Subtitle
15	"TO PROVIDE THAT LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS
16	AND ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAMS SHALL
17	DISTRIBUTE SELECTIVE SERVICE
18	REGISTRATION FORMS TO THOSE STUDENTS
19	REQUIRED TO REGISTER WITH THE SELECTIVE
20	SERVICE SYSTEM."
21	
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
23	
24	SECTION 1. (a)(1) Each local school district and each adult education
25	program shall provide a registration form, at least thirty (30) days before
26	the student's eighteenth birthday, to any student who is enrolled in the
27	district or the adult education program and is required to register with the
28	selective service system in accordance with the Military Selective Service
29	Act, 50 U.S.C. Appx. ⁸ 451 et seq.
30	(2) The district and adult education program shall further
31	provide appropriate instructions for returning completed registration forms to
32	selective service personnel.
33	(b) The superintendent of the local school district and the director of
34	the adult education program shall designate a staff person in each high school
35	and at the adult education program site to distribute selective service
36	registration forms to students as provided in subsection (a) of this section.

As Engrossed: H1/15/97 H1/22/97 H1/27/97

1	(c) The Department of Education shall issue rules and regulations to
2	ensure compliance with the provisions of this act.
3	
4	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
5	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
б	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
7	
8	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
9	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
10	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
11	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
12	act are declared to be severable.
13	
14	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
15	hereby repealed.
16	/s/Wilkinson et al
17	
18	APPROVED:2-21-97
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	